
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

RAJYA SABHA

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 886

TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.07.2023

IMPLEMENTATION OF ESI SCHEME

886. SHRI R. DHARMAR:

 Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the number of districts in Tamil Nadu wherein ESI Scheme has been implemented fully/partially;

(b) the details of the number of insured persons and its beneficiaries within Tamil Nadu, at present;

(c) the details of the number of ESIC hospitals/medical colleges within Tamil Nadu, at present;

(d) whether Government has planned to open some more ESIC hospitals/medical colleges within Tamil Nadu;

(e) if so, the details thereof, district-wise; and

(f) the time by when these are likely to be established?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI)

(a) to (f): The Employees’ State Insurance (ESI) scheme is implemented in 38 districts of Tamil Nadu, which includes 36 fully implemented districts and 2 partially implemented districts under the scheme.

As on 31.03.2022, there are total 1,38,14,003

beneficiaries which include 35,60,310 insured persons in Tamil Nadu.

At present, there are 10 ESI hospitals in Tamil Nadu, which include ESI Hospital at Tirunelveli and Medical College & Hospital at K.K Nagar run by the ESI Corporation directly. The remaining 8 hospitals are run by the State Government under the ESI Scheme (ESIS). The details are placed at Annexure-I.

In addition to the 10 existing ESI hospitals in the state of Tamil Nadu, the ESI Corporation has given in-principle approval for setting up of 8 new hospitals. The details are placed at Annexure-II.

**                                                 ******
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (f) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 886 FOR 27.07.2023 ASKED BY SHRI R. DHARMAR

REGARDING IMPLEMENTATION OF ESI SCHEME

District-wise details of ESI Hospitals in Tamil Nadu

S. No. District Name of Hospital Sanctioned bed capacity
1. Chennai ESIC Medical College & Hospital, K.K.

Nagar
1000

2. Tirunelveli

ESIC Hospital, Tirunelveli
100

3. Krishnagiri

ESIS Hospital, Hosur
50

4. Madurai

ESIS Hospital, Madurai
209

5. Salem

ESIS Hospital, Salem
50

6. Chennai

ESIS Hospital, Ayanavaram
616

7. Virudhunagar

ESIS Hospital, Sivakasi
100

8. Trichy

ESIS Hospital, Tirucharapally
50

9. Vellore

ESIS Hospital, Vellore
50

10. Coimbatore

ESIS Hospital, Coimbatore
506
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ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (f) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 886 FOR 27.07.2023 ASKED BY SHRI R. DHARMAR

REGARDING IMPLEMENTATION OF ESI SCHEME

District-wise details of setting up of new ESI Hospitals in Tamil Nadu S. No. District Location Sanctioned bed capacity

Completion time line

1. Tiruppur Tirupur 100 30.12.2023
2. Kanchipuram Sriperumbudur 100 12.06.2025

3. Thothukudi Tuticorin 100 30 months after receiving of statutory approval.

4. Dindigul Dindigul 100 30 months after allotment of land and receiving of statutory

approval.
5. Tirupattur Vaniyamvadi 100 30 months after allotment of land and receiving of statutory

approval.
6. Kanyakumari Kanyakumari 100 30 months after allotment of land and receiving of statutory

approval.
7. Chengalpattu Chengalpattu 100 30 months after allotment of land and receiving of statutory

approval.
8. Erode Erode 100 30 months after allotment of land and receiving of statutory

approval.

******
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